© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N B R R R R R R R Rp
N B O © 0 N O 00 b W N B O

10/ 3/ 03

UNI TED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

NORTHERN DI STRI CT OF CALI FORNI A

Inre

Peter A. Adler and
Sherry F. Adler,

Debt or (s).

Peter A Adler,
Pl aintiff,
VS.

Educational Credit Managenent
Cor por ati on,

Def endant .

Case No. 01-51848- ASW
Chapter 7

Adversary No. 01-5174

VEMORANDUM DEC! S| ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE

N N
A W

Before the Court is a conplaint by Peter A Adler (“Husband”),
the debtor in this Chapter 7' case, against Educational Credit

Managenent Corporation (“Creditor”). The conplaint seeks a

N DN DN
~N O O

determ nation that a debt owed to Creditor for student | oans taken

N
(o]

! Unl ess otherw se noted, all statutory references are to

Title 11, United States Code, as it provides with respect to cases
filed on April 13, 2001.

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN RN N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N oo g A W N P O © 0N O 00 M W N B O

by Husband is di schargeabl e in bankruptcy under 8523(a)(8), on the
basi s that paynent of such debt woul d pose undue hardshi p.

Husband is represented by Cathl een Cooper Mran, Esq. of the
Moran Law Group, Inc. Creditor is represented by Mriam Hi ser,
Esq. of the Law Ofices of MriamH ser. The matter has been tried
and submitted for decision after post-trial briefing.? This
Menmor andum Deci sion constitutes the Court’s findings of fact and
conclusions of law, pursuant to Rule 7052 of the Federal Rules of

Bankr uptcy Procedure.

I .
FACTS

Husband and his wife Sherry Adler (“Wfe”) filed a joint
petition under Chapter 7 on April 13, 2001, and a di scharge of al
di schargeabl e debts was granted to each of themon July 9, 2001.

The parties stipulate to the following facts. Husband' s debt
to Creditor (“Subject Loan”) arose in 1991, 3 when Husband
consol i dated several |oans that he had previously taken to finance
his masters degree and Ph.D. (which he received fromthe California
School of Professional Psychology in 1984 and 1989, respectively).
As of Cctober 28, 2002, the anmount of the Subject Loan was

2 Creditor filed a brief on Decenber 5, 2002 and Husband
filed a response on Decenber 16, 2002, which was the extent of the
briefing that was contenplated by the Court. However, Creditor
filed a letter on January 2, 2003 “to correct a msstatenent” in
Husband’ s brief, followed by letters on January 22, 2003 and August
7, 2003 noting decisions published after trial. Al of Creditor’s
letters are shown to have been served on Husband’s counsel, who has
filed nothing in response. The Court will accept these letters as
suppl emental post-trial briefs.

3 Husband testified that Wfe is not a party to the Subject
Loan, and that it was taken before the spouses net.

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 2




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN RN N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N oo g A W N P O © 0N O 00 M W N B O

$86, 587. 46, bearing interest at the rate of 9% The Subject Loan’s
original repaynent termin 1991 was 25 years but Husband has

recei ved forbearances totalling three years, so the repaynent term
will last until 2016; nonthly paynents of $830.20 woul d be required
to pay the Subject Loan in full by that tinme.

The evi dence shows that Husband is also |iable for a |oan from
the United States Departnment of Health and Human Services (“HHS"),
which is a “health education assistance |loan” (“HEAL Loan”) made
pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 8292 et seq.. At time of trial, the bal ance
was approxi mately $126, 000 and HHS had recently agreed to accept
nont hly paynments of $125 subject to review after one year. Annual
interest of 4.25%was accruing at the rate of $489. 18 per nonth and
HHS advi sed Husband to pay approxinmately $800 per nonth “to start
reduci ng your debt”. There was no evidence of the HEAL Loan’s
commencenent date or repaynent term?*

The parties stipulated that Husband becane a |icensed
psychol ogi st in 1991 and has worked in that capacity ever since:
from 1991 to 1995, he was director of the Psychol ogy Departnent at

Royal Therapeutic Residential Center in Southern California; from

4

The parties did not formally stipulate that the HEAL Loan
i's non-di schargeabl e in bankruptcy and there was no evidence on the
i ssue, but Husband’s attorney consistently took that position in

argunment w thout dispute fromCreditor’s counsel. HEAL Loans are
di schargeabl e in bankruptcy only if all three conditions of
8292f (g) are net: *“such discharge is granted -- (1) after the

expiration of the seven-year period beginning on the first date
when repaynent of such loan is required, exclusive of any period
after such date in which the obligation to pay installnents on the
| oan i s suspended; (2) upon a finding by the Bankruptcy Court that
t he nondi scharge of such debt woul d be unconscionable; and (3) upon
the condition that the Secretary shall not have wai ved the
Secretary's rights to apply subsection (f) of this section
[permtting offset of certain federal benefits against unpai d HEAL
Loan bal ances] to the borrower and the di scharged debt.”

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 3




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

1995 to 1997, he had a private practice in Southern California;
from 1997 to 2000, he was a staff psychol ogi st at Bristol Park
Medi cal Group in Southern California; and since October 2000, he
has been a staff psychologist at Children’s Health Council in Palo
Alto. It is further stipulated that Husband s gross annual sal ary
has increased from $33,000 in 1996 to $72,800 at tine of trial.
Husband testified that "his personal expectations"” when
deci ding to becone a psychol ogi st were that he would earn “well
over $100,000 a year", but that did not prove to be the case.
After receiving his doctorate in 1989, he was required to undertake
additional training for a year and a half in order to secure a
license, during which tine he was paid $16 an hour. Once he
received his license, he earned “sonewhere in the range of” $23 to
$24 an hour. Wile working full tinme at his first job, he opened
two part-tinme private practices for additional inconme so that he
could repay his student loans. In 1995, he commenced a full-tine
private practice with two offices but it was not financially
successful due to restrictions inposed by the insurance industry:
nost patient referrals were made to doctors who were nenbers of
established industry “panels”, which were closed to new nenbers;
insurers offered only Iimted paynents for services; and paynents
were withheld for up to six nonths. During that period, Husband
sought forbearance on his student |oans based on financi al
har dshi p, which was granted. Husband and Wfe eventually noved
into a small roomwith Wfe’s nother because they could not afford
to pay rent -- the roomhad only a twin bed, which the spouses took
turns using, and Husband stated "I kept those [student | oan]

paynents goi ng even though I was sl eeping on the floor and did not

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 4




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

have ny own hone any nore." Husband testified that he inquired
about the National Health Service Corps, a student |oan forgiveness
program under whi ch doctors are assigned to work in |ocations where
their services are required. However, he found that nost positions
wer e assigned to physicians and nurse practitioners, with “very
few available for psychol ogists. He could not serve in other
states because he was licensed only to practice in California, and
the one position in California was filled. He explored the
possibility of establishing a |ocation hinself, but "the process
appeared to be far too difficult”. 1In 2000, while working as a
staff psychol ogi st for a nedical group, Husband took on a second
job as a sal esman but was unable to make any sales. The couple
noved from Southern California to the San Jose area in Cctober 2000
and, at tinme of the trial, Husband was enpl oyed by the Children’s
Health Council. He testified that salaries there “conpete” with
those at “simlar places”, but he had been told there would be no
increase during that fiscal year. He stated that, as a senior
staff psychol ogi st, he was “at the top” of the salary range and
coul d not advance unl ess a nanagenent position were to becone

avai lable to him as to that possibility, he said “I do not know if
there were to be a nmanagenent position open up, whether | would be
up for that type of position or not”. Husband testified that
opening a private practice could generate nore incone, but he

| acked funds with which to pay for mal practice insurance and was
not famliar with all financial aspects of starting a new busi ness.
Husband said that his salary had doubl ed when the coupl e noved
north, but the higher cost of living in the San Jose area “negated

any inprovenent in the cash flow'.

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 5




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN RN N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N oo g A W N P O © 0N O 00 M W N B O

Husband testified that his nonthly take-hone pay at tine of
trial was $4,022, and that average nonthly expenses totalled

$3,844. 74, as foll ows:

Rent $1, 800. 00
Wilities $ 80.00
Aut onpbi | e i nsurance $ 96.00
Aut onobi | e paynent $ 240.21
Tel ephone $ 62.00
Gasol i ne $ 72.00
Trainfare $ 75.00
Pet expense $ 7.00
Aut onobi |l e repair $ 21.00
Dry cl eaning $ 8.90
Medi cal and dent al $ 150.00
Food $ 931.00
Househol d itens $ 176.73
HEAL Loan paynent $ 125.00

Wth respect to the autonobil e expenses, Husband testified that
the couple own a 2001 Geo Prizmand a 1990 M tsubishi Mrage. He
said that the latter is “at its last |leg” but not worth repairing,
and cannot be driven nore than two mles wthout engine
mal function. Husband drives the Geo one hundred mles to and from
work twice a week, and drives the Mtsubishi to the train station
the rest of the week.

| nsof ar as the nedi cal expenses are concerned, Husband
testified that the couple are nenbers of an insurance plan under
whi ch they woul d pay only $10 for each doctor’s visit, but Wfe

used an “out of network provider” who charged $150 per visit and

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 6




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

that was not covered by insurance. Wfe testified that she
suffered an autonobil e accident in 1996, had a hysterectony in
2001, and woul d soon require nore surgery. Surgery is covered by

t he insurance plan, but Wfe was dissatisfied with the non-surgical
treatnent she received fromthe various doctors who were avail abl e
under the plan and considered their approach harnful, so she was
consulting instead “a licensed regular doctor” with a certification
in “holistic nedicine”. Husband testified that the doctor
recommended nore frequent visits but Wfe can only afford half
sessions once a nonth, and the thyroid nedication he prescribes for
her is not covered by insurance. Wfe testified that she al so
required “a lot” of dental work, and that only “extrenely limted”
i nsurance coverage is provided for that.

As for the food expense, Husband testified that it includes
itens needed by Wfe, such as vitam ns and food supplenents at $30
to $40 per nonth, and yeast-free and wheat-free bread at $5 per
loaf. Wfe testified that her doctor had prescribed vitam ns and
“things like that”.

Concerni ng the expense for household itens, Husband testified
that it includes toilet paper, paper towels, garbage bags, paper
pl ates, plastic fol ks, soap, cleaning fluids and the Iike. He said
that Wfe has been too weak to wash di shes, and Husband is too
tired to do so after a twelve-hour workday, so it is necessary to
buy di sposabl e paper and plastic supplies.

Husband testified that “basically five years ago | was |iving
paycheck to paycheck, I amstill living paycheck to paycheck”. He
said that the couple had been sl eeping on $25 infl atabl e canping

mattresses until they purchased “the cheapest twin nattresses”,

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 7




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

whi ch hurt their backs. Husband said that the only clothes the
coupl e bought in the past two years was underwear and a pair of
shoes, Wfe had two pairs of pants, and Husband was still using the
sanme four pairs of “dress pants” and “dress shirts” that he
purchased in 1999. Husband testified that he owns “sone furniture”
but neither spouse has a cell phone or pager. Husband said that he
had $147 in savings, between $7,000 and $8,000 in a 401K retirenent
plan froma previous enployer, $1,500 in contributions by his
current enployer to a retirenment fund, and Wfe had approxi mately
$2,000 in an Individual Retirement Account. Husband testified that
t he coupl e accunul ated sonme $38,000 in credit card debt while
student | oan paynents were bei ng made, whi ch has now been
di scharged in bankruptcy. He said that they no | onger have any
credit cards to serve as a “buffer” when unusual expenses ari se,
such as needing newtires for the autonobiles (which he expects to
occur) -- “we have absolutely no back up or savings if these types
of expenses hit” and “we are already on a shoe string, if any thing
remotely extraordinary turns up we will not be able to handle it,
| et al one the student | oan paynent”.

Wfe testified that she does not work and is unable to do so.
She said that she has a bachelor’s degree in art history and a
masters degree in social work. After graduating from coll ege, she
wor ked as an interior designer for "a year or so", as a graphic
designer for "probably |less than two years”, and as a clinical
social worker "for a while". She had two separate contract
positions in 1999 for "about three to four nonths apiece", which
were "alnost |like full time positions”. Her earnings ranged from

$35 an hour for "pure technical witing" to $15 an hour for a two

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 8




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

day contract position in 2000, which was her |ast enploynent. Wfe
stated that she was unable to find a pernanent position despite
“extrenmely intensive efforts” in 1999 and 2000, such as attending
conventions and “tech fairs”, contacting “a |ot” of agencies, and
sending out “a lot” of resunes. She said that her naster’s degree
in social work did not qualify her for enploynent in that field
because, although she had once held a tenporary license, she |acked
t he necessary permanent |icense. She had taken the |icense

exam nation and passed the witten part but failed the oral part --
she did not nake a second attenpt because the test was “expensive”,
she had been unable to find enpl oynent even when she had a
tenporary license, and the license had to be obtained within a
l[imted period of tine after graduating. Wfe testified that,
commencing in early 2001, she "got really really sick"”™ and had a
hysterectony in March; thereafter, she has "hardly |eft the bed"
and has been unable to | ook for work. She also testified that,
since the autonobile accident in 1996, she has had difficulty
sitting or standing for prolonged periods and suffers fromreduced
strength and nobility. She has not received any physical therapy
since nmoving north in Cctober 2000 because her experience has been
that the “cold pack” treatnent offered under the insurance plan
does not hel p and coul d make her condition worse. Wfe described
her synptons as including hair |oss, “extrene” fatigue, joint pain,
“what is called technically brain fog, which is when your brain is
not working right”, and wei ght |oss of eight or nine pounds. She
stated that, although she is “basically unable to work”, she is not
eligible for disability benefits because Husband s incone is too

hi gh and she never made sufficient contributions to qualify.

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 9




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

Husband testified that his student |oan debts have had a
“profoundly devastating inpact on the marriage”, and said that he
did not know whether his wife “will ever recover fromit”. Wfe
testified that the debts have “conpletely inpoverished us”, the
coupl e could never afford to buy a house or have children or enjoy
“sinple things |ike vacations”, and “we will never have a normal
life” after having “sacrificed everything we have got”.

Husband testified that a total of $44,000 has been paid on al
of his student |oans since 1988, but he did not know how nuch of
t hat had been paid on the Subject Loan.

The parties stipulate that Husband is eligible for
participation in the WlliamD. Ford Program (“Ford Prograni). The
Ford Program of fers various repaynent plans, including an “incone
contingent repaynent plan” that determ nes the nonthly paynent
anount based on inconme. The parties agree that the nonthly paynment
based on Husband’s 2000 adjusted gross incone of $64, 728 woul d be
$885. 30, whet her Husband used the Ford Programonly for the Subject
Loan, or only for the HEAL Loan, or chose to consolidate both. The
maxi mum r epaynment term under the Ford Programis twenty-five years
and any bal ance remai ning unpaid at the end of that termis
forgiven. It is undisputed that debt forgiveness constitutes
t axabl e i ncome pursuant to 26 U.S.C. 861(a)(12), unless the
taxpayer is insolvent pursuant to 28 U S.C. 8108(a)(1)(B)

There is no evidence of Husband s age, though his attorney
stated in argunent w thout contradiction that he was 49 years old
at tinme of trial. The only evidence of Wfe’s age is her testinony
that “now we are like old, we are like fifty years old”.

Husband i ntroduced into evidence the Internal Revenue Service

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 10




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

(“I'RS") Collection Standards, which set forth amounts that |IRS
consi ders necessary for support before a delinquent taxpayer’s
excess income is subject to collection. For a couple with
Husband’ s gross incone, those standards provide the foll ow ng
nmont hly anounts, totalling $3,282:

Food, housekeepi ng suppli es,
cl ot hi ng, personal care,

m scel | aneous expenses: $1, 235.
Housi ng, utilities: $1, 649.
Transportati on: $ 398.

Heal t h care, insurance,
recreation, pr of essi onal _
education, etc.: case by case basis

1.
APPLI CABLE LAW

Bankruptcy Code 8523(a)(8) provides that student |oans such as
that at issue here are excepted froma Chapter 7 bankruptcy
di scharge unl ess the debtor shows that “excepting such debt from
di scharge under this paragraph will inpose an undue hardship on the
debtor and the debtor’s dependents”. Husband clains that he and
Wfe would suffer undue hardship if the debt to Creditor had to be
repai d.

The Code does not define “undue hardship”, but the N nth
Circuit has adopted the three-part test of In re Brunner, 46 B. R
752 (S.D.N Y.1985), aff'd, 831 F.2d 395 (2nd Gir.1987) ("Brunner")

to determ ne whet her "undue hardshi p" exists, see In re Pena, 155

F.3d 1108 (9th Cir.1998) ("Pena"). That test requires a debtor to
prove each of the follow ng:

First, the debtor nust establish "that she cannot
mai ntai n, based on current incone and expenses, a

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 11




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

"mnimal' standard of living for herself and her
dependents if forced to repay the |oans.™
[Ctation omtted]

Second, the debtor nust show "that additional

ci rcunstances exist indicating that this state of
affairs is likely to persist for a significant
portion of the repaynent period of the student
loans.” [Citation omtted]

The third prong requires "that the debtor has
made good faith efforts to repay the loans....'
[Citation omtted]

Pena, at 1112.
When a debtor proves all three parts of the test and thus shows

t hat undue hardship would result fromhaving to pay the entire

| oan, it may neverthel ess be the case that paying only part of the

| oan woul d not inpose undue hardship. |In that event, the |oan can

be partially discharged, see In re Saxman, 325 F.3d 1168, 1173-74

(9th Cr. 2003):

once the debtor has satisfied the Brunner
factors and the court has concluded that the debt
is too great for the debtor to shoul der,
8§523(a)(8) is silent with respect to whether the
bankruptcy court may partially discharge the
| oan. Al though 8523(a)(8) is the sole nechani sm
by whi ch debtors may seek di scharge of student
debt, it is not the only provision bearing on the
di schargeability of student loans. [T1]
Following [In re Myrvang, 232 F.3d 1116 (9th G r
2000)], it is now generally recogni zed that an
al | -or-nothing approach to the dischargeability
of student debt contravenes Congress' intent in
granting bankruptcy courts equitable authority to
enforce the provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.
[footnote omtted] Under 11 U.S.C. 8105(a),
bankruptcy courts nay "issue any order, process
or judgnment that is necessary or appropriate to
carry out the provisions” of the Bankruptcy Code.
In [In re Hornsby, 144 F.3d 433 (6th Gr. 1998)
(“Hornsby”)], the Sixth Crcuit held that 8105(a)
aut hori zes bankruptcy courts to enter parti al
di scharges in student | oan cases.

The Ninth Circuit endorsed Hornsby's application of 8105(a) to

permt partial discharge, but disagreed with that case’s failure to

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 12




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

require a finding of undue hardship with respect to the discharged
portion of a | oan.

We therefore conclude that before the bankruptcy
court can partially discharge student debt
pursuant to 8105(a), it nmust first find that the
portion being discharged satisfies the

requi renents under 8523(a)(8).

Saxnman, at 1175.

L1l
ANALYSI S

A. Mnimal Standard of Living

The first prong of the Brunner test requires Husband to show
that, based on current inconme and expenses, he and Wfe cannot
maintain a mninmal standard of living if the debt to Creditor had
to be repaid.

To neet this requirenment, the debtor

nmust denonstrate nore than sinply tight
finances. In defining undue hardship,
courts require nore than tenporary
financial adversity, but typically stop
short of utter hopel essness. The proper
inquiry is whether it would be "unconsci onabl e"
to require the debtor to take steps to earn
nore incone or reduce her expenses. 1Inre
Nasci nento, 241 B.R 440, 445 (9th Cir. BAP
1999) (citations omtted).

In re Birrane, 287 B.R 490, 495 (9th G r. BAP 2002) (“Birrane”).

The term “m nimal standard of living” is not defined by the Code or
casel aw and there was no evidence at trial concerning a |ocal norm
As noted above, Husband did introduce into evidence the IRS

Col | ection Standards, but Creditor argues that those are irrel evant
and casel aw does not apply them As a matter of law, it is true

that the I RS Coll ection Standards have not been held to constitute

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 13




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

a “mnimal standard of |iving” for purposes of 8523(a)(8). |Insofar
as factual issues are concerned, the Court finds the IRS Collection
Standards to be of limted useful ness because they do not explain

t he assunptions upon which they are based, do not adjust al

amounts for |ocal variances, and do not address such essentia

itenms as health care, insurance, and retirement at all

At tinme of trial, Husband’s net nonthly inconme was $4, 022 and
nont hly expenses totalled $3,844.74. There appears to be a surplus
of $178.26, but that is illusory because the budget is not
realistic. For exanple, there is no provision for clothing,
al t hough Husband’ s testinony showed that both spouses require new
clothing. Further, the 1990 autonobile is barely functioning and
beyond repair, so a reasonabl e budget woul d include the cost of
replacing it (which would probably increase the insurance expense).
Significantly, the budget does not provide for contributions to a
pensi on plan, although the couple is mddle-aged and has only sone
$11, 000 set aside for retirement.

Creditor argues that the nedical and grocery expenses are too
hi gh because Wfe consults a doctor whose services are not covered
by insurance and the coupl e buys expensive bread. However, Wfe
testified that she selected her doctor because she was not
satisfied with the treatnent she received fromthe doctors offered
by the insurance plan, and the bread appears to be used for health
reasons rather than as a luxury. Even assum ng for the sake of
argunment that those expenses should be reduced, the budget woul d
still be unrealistic with respect to clothing, transportation, and
retirenent. |If the $150 nedi cal expense were replaced by one $10

visit to a doctor provided by the insurance plan, that would save

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 14




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

$140 per nonth; if the grocery expense were reduced by one $5 | oaf
of bread a week (for which a $1.50 | oan of bread was substituted),

t hat woul d save approximately $14 per nonth -- those savi ngs of
$146 woul d reduce total nonthly expenses to $3,670, for a surplus
of $324 per nonth (approxi mately $70 per week). That surplus woul d
have to cover clothing for two adults (one of them a professiona
man), replacenent of the 1990 autonobile, and retirenment savings
for a couple with approximately fifteen nore years to work and only
$11, 000 set aside now.

Furt hernore, reduction of those expenses would not permt
paynment of the Subject Loan. 1In order for the Subject Loan to be
paid in full by the end of its seventeen year term $830.20 per
nonth is needed -- if the Subject Loan were included in the Ford
Program either alone or consolidated with the HEAL Loan, nonthly
paynents of $885.30 woul d be required based on Husband’s current
income. Even if expenses were reduced as Creditor urges, the
resul ting nonthly surplus would be only $324 (or $422 if the $125
HEAL Loan paynent were elim nated by consolidation under the Ford
Progran), which is approximately half of what woul d be needed to
pay the Subject Loans.

Based on current inconme and expenses, Husband and Wfe could
not maintain a mniml standard of living if the Subject Loan were

repaid, either in full or in part.

B. Additional G rcunstances

The second prong of the Brunner test requires Husband to show
that additional circunstances exist such that the current state of

affairs will persist over the life of the | oan repaynent peri od.

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 15




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

The "additional circunstances” prong of

the Brunner test "is intended to effect

“the clear congressional intent exhibited

in 8523(a)(8) to make the di scharge of student
| oans nore difficult than that of other non-
excepted debt.” " Rifino, 245 F.3d at 1088-89
(citations omtted). There nmust be evidence
that the debtor's "road to recovery is ob-
structed by the type of barrier that would

| ead [the court] to believe he will lack the
ability to repay for several years." [cita-
tion omtted]. Exanples of such barriers my

i ncl ude psychiatric problens, |ack of usable
job skills and severely limted education.
[Citation omtted].

Bi rrane, at 497.

Husband testified that he currently earns nore than he ever did
before, his salary is conparable to those at simlar institutions,
he is at the top of his salary range, he has no prospects for
advancenent unl ess he were offered a managenent position (which is
beyond his control), and he cannot afford to establish a private
practice. He has been a practicing psychol ogist since 1991 and is
now m ddl e-aged -- there is no evidence that he has either
education or experience that qualify himfor work in sonme nore
lucrative field.?>

Creditor argues that Wfe should becone enployed so as to
i ncrease the couple’s incone. It is undisputed that all famly or
househol d i nconme nmust be included when assessi ng undue hardship

under 8523(a)(8), see Pena; see also In re Wite, 243 B.R 498,

509, n.9 (Bankr.N. D. Ala. 1999), cited by Creditor and collecting
cases. Creditor also urges that Wfe's clainmed inability to work
shoul d be di sregarded because it was not corroborated by evidence

such as expert nedical testinony, citing Pena. In Pena, the wife

> The only evidence that Husband has ever done any ot her

kind of work is his testinony that he took a second job as a
salesman for a tine, but made no sal es.

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 16




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

of fered corroborating evidence of chronic nental illness by show ng
that she had qualified to receive past and future benefits based on
such a disability, but the case does not stand for the proposition
t hat uncorroborated clains have no nerit.® Wthout expert nedica
evi dence, this Court is not conpetent to determ ne whether Wfe
suffers froma nedical disability -- but this Court is capable of
evaluating Wfe's credibility as a witness, and has concl uded t hat
Wfe sincerely believes that she is too ill to work. G ven her own
perception that she is not able to work, it follows that she cannot
work; even if her disability were a psychosomatic one, it would be
no less real inits effects. Furthernore, it appeared fromWfe’'s
deneanor at trial that she is a tense, enotional, and nervous
person who is easily distracted and quickly fatigued. Such
qualities are not conducive to retaining a job even if she were
able to find one, and her failure to obtain a permanent position
despite two years’ “extrenely intensive” efforts shows that she has
not been readily enployable (for whatever reason). Creditor
contends that Wfe has not availed herself of treatnent for her
current condition, because she has not sought physical therapy
since 2000 and is relying on holistic medicine instead of
consulting the doctors provided by the insurance plan. However,
Wfe credibly testified that she has not benefitted from
traditional treatnent in the past and believes it would harm her --

whet her her opinion is or is not nedically justified, it appears to

6 In this case, there is no basis upon which to draw

negative inferences fromthe | ack of corroboration. Husband s
attorney stated in argunent that Husband woul d have retai ned an
expert nedical wtness if he had been able to afford it. Wfe
testified that she was ineligible for disability benefits due to
Husband’ s i ncome and her own earnings history, so the absence of
benefits does not reflect a |ack of disability.

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 17




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

be a sincerely held and firmone, and she cannot reasonably be
expected to submt to treatnents in which she has no confi dence
(and in fact considers harnful).

Assum ng for the sake of argunment that Wfe were able to obtain
enpl oynent, the evidence does not suggest that she could earn nuch.
Her work experience as a technical witer and graphic designer did
not result in her finding a job during her “extrenely intensive”
search in 1999 and 2000, and her degree in social work is useless
wi thout the license that she has been unable to acquire, cannot now
afford, and may now be unqualified for. She has earned from $35 to
$15 per hour at various times in the past but has not worked since
2000, which was prior to her surgery in 2001. At tinme of trial,
she said that she had “hardly |left the bed” since the surgery, and
Husband testified that she was too weak to wash di shes;
furthernore, as noted above, her behavior tends to be erratic.

Under all of these circunstances, it is not probable that she would
earn anywhere near as nmuch as she did in the past; if she were

enpl oyable at all, it is nore likely than not that she woul d be
confined to | ow paying positions on a part-tine basis. |[If she were
qualified for a job paying the current California mni mumwage of
$6. 75 per hour’ and worked twenty hours a week, her gross earnings
woul d be only $135 per week, or approxi mately $540 per nonth. That
woul d have to be reduced by any payroll taxes wi thheld, and the
coupl e’ s expenses woul d have to be increased to provide for

enpl oynent -rel ated clothing, transportation, and the like. As
expl ai ned foll owi ng, any nomi nal additional inconme that Wfe m ght

concei vably be able to produce in future would not permt paynent

! The current federal mninmumwage is $5.15 per hour.

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 18




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

of the Subject Loan, in full or in part.

As set forth above, incone now exceeds expenses by only $178. 26
per nmonth, and that is based on an unrealistic budget that does not
provide for currently needed itens such as clothing, autonobile
repl acenent, and retirenent savings. Even that tiny (albeit
illusory) surplus will vanish when the HEAL Loan paynents rise from
their current tenporary |level of $125 to the $800 or nore that HHS
advises will be needed “to start reducing your debt”. At that
poi nt, expenses woul d i ncrease by at |east $675, absorb the
illusory surplus of $178.26, and exceed incone by approxi mately
$495. |If the expenses were adjusted to provide for the necessities
of clothing, transportation, and retirenment savings (as the Court
consi ders they should be), the deficit would increase. |[If the
expenses were reduced by $146 to elim nate uni nsured nedica
treatment and expensive bread (which reduction the Court does not
consi der warranted), a significant deficit would continue to exist.
Under these circunstances, mnor contributions that Wfe m ght
soneday be able to nake are not |likely to create a surplus from
whi ch any anmount coul d be paid on the Subject Loan, |et alone the
$830. 20 per nonth required to pay it in full by the end of its
seventeen year contractual term or the $885.30 per nonth (based on
current incone) that would be required for twenty-five years under
the Ford Program

Whet her the repaynent period for the Subject Loan is seventeen
years or twenty-five years, additional circunstances exist that
cause the current state of affairs to persist throughout the

repaynent peri od.

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 19




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

C. Good Faith

The third prong of the Brunner test requires Husband to show
that good faith efforts were made to repay the | oan.

Courts have neasured good faith by exam ning
various factors; the fact debtor has made no
paynments or has nmade sone paynents on the | oan
Is not in and of itself dispositive. [citation
omtted] (court nay evaluate the debtor's conduct
in the broader context of his total financia

picture). "Good faith is measured by the debtor's
"efforts to obtain enploynent, nmaxim ze incone,
and m nimze expenses.' " [citations omtted];

see also Pena, 155 F.3d at 1114 (hol ding that
bankruptcy court did not clearly err in finding

t hat debtor had exhibited good faith in paying

back student |oans where, inter alia, debtor used

| arge sum disability benefits distribution to pay
down portions of other debts that were approxi mately
four tinmes anmobunt of student |loans). "A debtor's
effort -- or lack thereof -- to negotiate a re-
paynment plan is an inportant indicator of good
faith.” [Citation omtted].

Birrane, at 499.

Husband has made a serious effort to repay. He testified that
he has paid a total of $44,000 on all of his student |oan since
1988, though he was not certain how nuch of that total was applied
to the Subject Loan. He recounted how he naintai ned paynents even
under adverse conditions, while sleeping on the floor in a
relative' s spare bedroom because he could not afford rent or
furniture.

Husband has attenpted to increase incone. He explained his
efforts to participate in a governnent service program establish a
private practice, and even pursue a second job as a sal esnan, al
wi t hout success. W fe described her “extrenely intensive” efforts
to increase her earnings until she becane unable to work.

Husband has al so attenpted to mnimze expenses. He stated

that the couple has been “living paycheck to paycheck” for years

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 20




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

and described their budget as “a shoe string”. They are saving
not hi ng, have bought virtually no clothing in two years, were

sl eeping on air mattresses until changing to i nexpensive mattresses
that are unconfortable, have no anenities such as cable television
and cell phones, and are using an autonobile that cannot be driven
nore than two mles at a tine.

Wth respect to the Ford Program it is undisputed that Husband
could use it for the Subject Loan, or the HEAL Loan, or both; under
the incone contingent repaynent plan, nonthly paynments woul d be
based on incone regardl ess of the total anmount of the | oan or
loans.® But it is also undisputed that, under the current state of
the | aw, any bal ances left unpaid at the end of the naxi numtwenty-
five year termwould be forgiven and treated as taxabl e incone.
Husband cal cul ates that, if 25% of the Subject Loan could be repaid
under the Ford Program sone $64, 940 would remain to be forgiven
and taxed as incone -- if the tax rate were 28% the tax would
amount to $18,183. |If the HEAL Loan were also included in the Ford
Program and al so renai ned unpaid at the end of the term that
bal ance woul d | i kewi se be treated as taxable incone. Creditor
argues that the law nmay well change in the next twenty-five years,
so that the Ford Program can be used wi thout fear of tax
consequences. But it would be conplete specul ation to consi der
what the |law m ght possibly be far in the future, whereas Husband’s
deci si on about whether to enter the Ford Program nust be made in

the present. Birrane notes (at 500, n.7) that, even though it is

8 As di scussed above, Husband s budget cannot support the

$885. 30 nonthly paynents that the Ford Program would require for
any | oan or | oans based on current inconme, so the issue of whether
the Ford Program should or should not be used is to sone extent
academi c.

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 21




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N RN DN N N N N NN R P P R R R R R p
®w N o g A W N P O © 0N O 00 DM W N B O

“not unlikely” that adverse tax consequences nay result from using
the Ford Program its availability is nevertheless “a factor to be
consi dered” in determ ning whether a good faith effort was nmade to
repay. This Court has given due consideration to that factor, but
cannot find a | ack of good faith in a decision to forgo the Ford
Program under the circunstances of this case. |In the first place,
Husband’ s budget cannot neet the paynents required. Even if it
could, the current state of the lawis such that he will face a tax
bill that he cal cul ates at $18, 000 or nore when he is 74 years old

and likely to be retired with even | ess incone than he has now.

CONCLUSI ON

For the reasons set forth above, Husband has established that
repayi ng the Subject Loan in full would entail undue hardship. The
Court has consi dered whet her Husband coul d pay any part of the
Subj ect Loan wi thout undue hardship, as provided by Saxman, and has
concl uded that he cannot, for the reasons stated herein. The
Subj ect Loan is therefore di schargeabl e under 8523(a)(8).

Counsel for Husband shall submt a form of judgnent so
provi ding, after review by counsel for Creditor as to form

Dat ed:

ARTHUR S. WEI SSBRODT
UNI TED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

MEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
DETERM NI NG DEBT TO BE DI SCHARGEABLE 22




